

No. 22-220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS
AND TRAINMEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS AND NATIONAL RAILWAY
LABOR CONFERENCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD J. MUNRO
Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

dmunro@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Association of American
Railroads and National Railway Labor Conference*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Issues in This Case Are of Vital Importance to the National Interest in the Operation of the Railroad and Airline Industries	3
A. Railroad Employee Disciplinary Disputes Belong in Arbitration.....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Allows Unions To Evade Arbitration	7
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Perpetuates the Mistaken Assumption that Section 2 Third Provides an Implied Cause of Action.....	10
II. The Court Should Resolve the Confusion in the Lower Courts Over the Scope and Meaning of Section 2 Third	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Amtrak v. IAMAW</i> , 915 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	4
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants, AFL-CIO v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Kan. City S. Ry.</i> , 26 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>BMWED v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	7
<i>BMWED v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 143 F. App’x 155 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>BMWED v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 745 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>BRC v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 894 F.2d 1463 (5th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Chi. & N. W. Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dempsey v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 16 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, UTU v. CSX R.R.</i> , 893 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Ariz. E. Ry.</i> , 382 U.S. 257 (1965).....	5
<i>IAMAW v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 700 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Indep. Union of Flight Attendants v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1986)	7, 14
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO v. UPS Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	10
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	11
<i>Order of Ry. Conductors of Am. v. Pitney</i> , 326 U.S. 561 (1946).....	4, 5
<i>Slocum v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 339 U.S. 239 (1950).....	4, 5
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants, 489 U.S. 426 (1989)</i>	8, 15
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)</i>	11
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan, 439 U.S. 89 (1978)</i>	2, 4
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)</i>	4
<i>UTU v. Amtrak, 588 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	7
<i>Virginian Ry. v. Sys. Fed'n, 300 U.S. 515 (1937)</i>	3
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry., 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996)</i>	14
STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. § 152	12
45 U.S.C. § 153	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>BMW v. CSX Transp., Inc., Award No. 35022, NRAB Third Div. (Kenis, Arb.) (Oct. 25, 2000)</i>	6
National Mediation Board Open/Closed Case Report	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>TCU v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , Award No. 30681, NRAB Third Div. (Malin, Arb.) (Jan. 31, 1995).....	6
<i>UTU v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , Award No. 25200, NRAB First Div. (Peterson, Arb.) (May 14, 2001).....	6
